

EURO HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 646559-T)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

(The figures have not been audited)

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current Year Quarter 30.06.08 RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 30.06.07 RM'000 (restated)	Current Year To Date 30.06.08 RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Period 30.06.07 RM'000 (restated)
Revenue	27,570	28,043	55,944	54,612
Cost of sales	(20,978)	(19,891)	(41,908)	(40,377)
Gross Profit	<u>6,592</u>	<u>8,152</u>	<u>14,036</u>	<u>14,235</u>
Other Income	255	64	319	96
Operating expenses	(4,849)	(5,057)	(9,818)	(9,646)
Finance costs	(237)	(202)	(448)	(381)
Profit before tax	<u>1,761</u>	<u>2,957</u>	<u>4,089</u>	<u>4,304</u>
Tax expense	(458)	(457)	(784)	(679)
Profit for the period, attributable to Shareholders of the Company	<u>1,303</u>	<u>2,500</u>	<u>3,305</u>	<u>3,625</u>
Earnings per share				
- Basic earnings per share (sen)	<u>1.61</u>	<u>3.09</u>	<u>4.08</u>	<u>4.48</u>

Notes:

The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

EURO HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 646559-T)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30 JUNE 2008

(The figures have not been audited)

	(Unaudited) As At End of Current Quarter 30.06.08 RM'000	(Audited) As At End of Preceding Financial Year 31.12.07 RM'000 (restated)
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	47,191	43,139
Prepaid lease payments	2,439	2,452
	<u>49,630</u>	<u>45,591</u>
Current assets		
Inventories	14,329	12,959
Trade receivables	24,779	31,586
Other receivables	2,144	2,245
Asset held for sale	-	99
Tax recoverable	327	885
Fixed deposit	223	219
Short term funds	6,021	7,246
Cash and cash at bank	10,009	1,455
	<u>57,832</u>	<u>56,694</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>107,462</u>	<u>102,285</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Share capital	40,500	40,500
Share premium	3,844	3,844
Retained earnings	29,042	25,737
Shareholders' equity	<u>73,386</u>	<u>70,081</u>
Non-current liabilities		
Loans and borrowings	7,831	6,709
Deferred taxation	702	803
	<u>8,533</u>	<u>7,512</u>
Current liabilities		
Trade payables	16,516	16,876
Other payables	6,423	6,184
Dividend payable	6	10
Amount due to directors	39	29
Short term borrowings	2,559	1,593
	<u>25,543</u>	<u>24,692</u>
Total liabilities	<u>34,076</u>	<u>32,204</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u>107,462</u>	<u>102,285</u>
Net Assets Per Share (RM)	0.91	0.87

Notes:

The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007 and the accompanying explanatory

notes attached to the interim financial statements.

EURO HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 646559-T)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2008**

(The figures have not been audited)

	Current Year Period ended 30.06.08 RM'000	Preceding Year Period ended 30.06.07 RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before taxation	4,089	4,304
Adjustments for :		
Non-cash items	2,006	2,162
Non-operating items	198	181
Operating profit before working capital changes	<u>6,293</u>	<u>6,647</u>
Inventories	(1,370)	934
Trade and other receivables	6,908	2,723
Trade and other payables	5	(2,537)
Cash generated from operations	<u>11,836</u>	<u>7,767</u>
Interest received	99	52
Interest paid	(297)	(233)
Tax paid	(326)	(792)
Tax refund	-	10
NET CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	<u>11,312</u>	<u>6,804</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of fixed assets	(3,102)	(2,195)
Placement of pledged fixed deposits	(4)	(4)
Proceeds on disposal of fixed assets	236	1
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES	<u>(2,870)</u>	<u>(2,198)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Dividend paid	(4)	-
Repayment of hire purchase payables	(844)	(580)
Repayment of term loan	(265)	(296)
NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES	<u>(1,113)</u>	<u>(876)</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	7,329	3,730
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	8,701	7,265
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE PERIOD*	<u>16,030</u>	<u>10,995</u>

*Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial period comprised the following:

Cash and bank balances	10,009	5,858
Fixed deposits	223	216
Short term funds	6,021	5,137
	<u>16,253</u>	<u>11,211</u>
Less: Fixed deposit pledged to a bank for credit facilities	(223)	(216)
	<u>16,030</u>	<u>10,995</u>

Notes:

The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

EURO HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 646559-T)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2008**

(The figures have not been audited)

	Note	Non Distributable		Distributable	Total
		Share Capital RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	Retained Earnings RM'000	Shareholders' Equity RM'000
At 1 January 2008		40,500	3,844	24,423	68,767
As previously stated					
Effect of adopting FRS 112	A2(a)	-	-	1,314	1,314
At 1 January 2008 (restated)		40,500	3,844	25,737	70,081
Profit for the period		-	-	3,305	3,305
At 30 June 2008		40,500	3,844	29,042	73,386
At 1 January 2007					
As previously stated		40,500	3,844	16,993	61,337
Effect of adopting FRS 112	A2(a)	-	-	2,106	2,106
At 1 January 2007 (restated)		40,500	3,844	19,099	63,443
Profit for the period (restated)		-	-	3,625	3,625
At 30 June 2007 (restated)		40,500	3,844	22,724	67,068

Notes:

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

EURO HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 64659-T)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES AS PER FRS 134

A1. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS") 134, Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities").

The interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies adopted in the 2007 annual financial statements, except for the accounting policy changes that are expected to be reflected in the 2008 annual financial statements. Details of these changes in accounting policies are set out in Note A2.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements of Euro Holdings Berhad ("EURO" or the "Company") for the financial year ended 31 December 2007. The notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Company and its subsidiary companies (hereinafter referred to as the "Group") since the financial year ended 31 December 2007. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements and notes thereon however do not include all of the information required for a full set of financial statements prepared in accordance with FRSs.

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007 except for the adoption of the following revised FRSs, amendments to FRS and IC interpretations for financial period beginning on 1 January 2008:

FRS 107	Cash Flow Statements
FRS 111	Construction Contracts
FRS 112	Income Taxes
FRS 118	Revenue
FRS 119	Employee Benefits
FRS 120	Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance
<i>Amendment</i>	
to FRS 121	The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates - Net investment in a Foreign Operation
FRS 126	Accounting and Reporting by Retirement Benefit Plans
FRS 129	Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies
FRS 134	Interim Financial Reporting
FRS 137	Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets
IC Interpretation 1	Changes in Existing Decommissioning, Restoration and Similar Liabilities
IC Interpretation 2	Members' Shares in Co-operative Entities and Similar Instruments
IC Interpretation 5	Right to Interests arising from Decommission, Restoration and Environmental Rehabilitation Funds
IC Interpretation 6	Liabilities arising from Participating in a Specific Market - Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment
IC Interpretation 7	Applying the Restatement Approach under FRS 129 Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies
IC Interpretation 8	Scope of FRS 2 Share-based Payments

The adoption of the above revised FRSs, Amendments to FRSs and IC interpretations do not have significant impact on the Group except for FRS 112, as disclosed below:

(a) FRS 112: Income Taxes

The main changes introduced by FRS 112 affecting the Group is on the removal of the relevant provisions in FRS 112²⁰⁰⁴ which explicitly prohibit the recognition of deferred tax on the reinvestment allowances or other allowances in excess of capital allowance. With the removal, entities can now account for these items as tax credits or investment tax credits.

The adoption of the revised standard will result in a restropective change in the accounting policy relating to the recognition of the potential deferred tax benefits arising from unutilised reinvestment allowances.

EURO HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Company No. 646559-T)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A3. Comparatives

The following comparative amounts have been restated due to the adoption of FRS 112 - Income Taxes as mentioned in A2a above:

	As previously stated RM'000	Effects on adoption of FRS 112 (Note A2a) RM'000	As restated RM'000
As at 31 December 2007			
Deferred Tax Liabilities	2,117	(1,314)	803
Retained Earnings	24,423	1,314	25,737
Net Assets Per Share (RM)	0.85	0.02	0.87
3 months ended 31 March 2007			
Tax expense - Income Statement	(138)	(84)	(222)
Profit for the period	1,209	(84)	1,125
Basic earnings per share (sen)	1.49	(0.10)	1.39
6 months ended 30 June 2007			
Tax expense - Income Statement	(568)	(111)	(679)
Profit for the period	3,736	(111)	3,625
Basic earnings per share (sen)	4.61	0.13	4.48

A4. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no changes in accounting estimates that have a material effect in the current quarter results.

A5. Auditors' Report

The auditors' report on the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007 was not qualified.

A6. Seasonal and Cyclical Factors

Sales have been historically higher in the second half of the year than the first due to increase in projects during that period.

A7. Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2008.

A8. Issuances and Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayment of debts and equity securities for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2008.

A9. Dividends Paid

No dividends were paid by the Company in the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2008.

A10. Segmental Reporting

EURO HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 646559-T)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Segmental Reporting is not provided as the Group is involved in a single industry segment relating to the manufacturing and trading of office furniture. The operations of the Group are conducted predominantly in Malaysia.

EURO HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 646559-T)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A11. Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007.

A12. Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Period

There were no material events between the end of the reporting quarter and the date of this report that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the quarter.

A13. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter and financial period under review.

A14. Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

The Group has no material contingent liabilities and contingent assets since the financial period ended 30 June 2008 to 20 August 2008, being a date not earlier than 7 days from the date of this report, save for the following :

	As at
<u>Company</u>	20.08.08
	RM'000
<u>Contingent Liabilities (Unsecured)</u>	
- Corporate guarantees to financial institutions for credit facilities granted to subsidiary companies	<u>53,556</u>

A15. Capital Commitments

	As at
	30.06.08
	RM'000
Property, plant and machinery	
Contracted but not provided for	<u>23,530</u>

EURO HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 646559-T)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**PART B : ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD****B1. Review of Performance**

	Current Quarter ended 30.06.08 RM'Million	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter ended 30.06.07 RM'Million	Current Period ended 30.06.08 RM'Million	Preceding Year Corresponding Period ended 30.06.07 RM'Million
Revenue	27.6	28.0	55.9	54.6
Profit before taxation	1.8	2.9	4.1	4.3

The Group recorded revenue of RM 27.6 million and RM 55.9 million respectively for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2008. There was a marginal decrease of 1.7% in revenue as compared to the preceding year's corresponding quarter's revenue due to lower local projects secured and completed in the quarter. However, the Group recorded slightly higher revenue for both local and export markets for the period ended 30 June 2008 as compared to the corresponding period in 2007, despite the current underlying uncertainties in market conditions.

Profit before taxation however declined to RM 1.8 million, a drop of 40.4% as compared to the previous year's corresponding quarter. Profit was affected by significant increases in raw material prices and higher production costs, in tandem with high inflationary pressures caused by record high global crude oil price and other commodity prices. Nevertheless, profit before taxation for the six month period was only marginally lower as compared to the previous year's corresponding period.

B2. Variation of Results Against Preceding Quarter

	Current Quarter ended 30.06.08 RM'Million	Preceding Quarter ended 31.03.08 RM'Million
Revenue	27.6	28.4
Profit before taxation	1.8	2.3

Revenue decreased by RM 0.8 million to RM 27.6 million in the current quarter as compared to RM 28.4 million in the preceding quarter. Whilst, there was only a 2.8% decline in revenue, profit before taxation for the quarter decreased by 24.4% due to continuous increase in the price of raw materials and higher production costs, amidst soaring inflation experienced during the quarter.

B3. Current Year Prospects

With indicators reflecting a bearish growth outlook for major economies and concerns on upside risks to inflation, the Group expects the operating environment for the manufacturing of office furniture to remain competitive and challenging. The Group will have to evolve and produce higher value added products to counteract the inevitable price increase. The Group will also focus on cost and process improvement internally and expanding market penetration efforts to new countries and existing overseas markets.

In view of increasingly external global economy growth worries, volatility in crude oil prices and exchange rates, the Group anticipates the second half year to be full of challenges with moderating exports and high domestic inflation. In this respect, the Group envisages a shortfall from its projected revenue growth of 20% for 2008.

B4. Variance of Actual and Forecast Profit

Not applicable as there is no profit forecast or profit guarantee issued.

B5. Corporate Proposal

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at 20 August 2008, being a date not earlier than 7 days from the date

EURO HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Company No. 646559-T)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

of this report.

EURO HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 646559-T)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**B6. Taxation**

	Current Year	Preceding Year	Current Year	Preceding Year
	Quarter ended	Corresponding	Period ended	Corresponding
	30.06.08	Quarter ended	30.06.08	Quarter ended
	RM'000	30.06.07	RM'000	30.06.07
		RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
		(restated)		(restated)
Current taxation				
- current	481	467	839	592
- prior year	46	(28)	46	(28)
	<u>527</u>	<u>439</u>	<u>885</u>	<u>564</u>
Deferred taxation				
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	(69)	18	(101)	115
- current				
	<u>458</u>	<u>457</u>	<u>784</u>	<u>679</u>

The effective tax rate for the current quarter and period ended 30 June 2008 was lower than the statutory income tax rate primarily due to the recognition of reinvestment allowances and the application of income tax rate of 20% for the first RM 500,000 of taxable income for certain subsidiary companies.

B7. Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no sale of unquoted investments and/or properties for the current quarter and financial period ended 30.06.2008 except for the following:

On 24 October 2007, Euro Space System Sdn Bhd, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a sales and purchase agreement with Chia Kian Kiang to dispose off an office shoptlot measuring 1,560 square feet held under master title no H.S.(D) No. 94663, P.T. No. 28589D, Mukim of Sungai Buluh, Daerah Petaling Jaya, Selangor for a cash consideration of RM 118,000.

The disposal was completed in May 2008.

B8. Purchase or Disposal of Quoted Securities

There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2008.

B9. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

The Group's borrowings as at 30 June 2008 are as follows:

	Short Term	Long Term	Total
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
<u>Secured</u>			
Bills payable	117	-	117
Term loans	550	4,767	5,317
Hire purchase payables	1,892	3,064	4,956
	<u>2,559</u>	<u>7,831</u>	<u>10,390</u>

All borrowings of the Group are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

EURO HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 646559-T)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**B10. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments**

Forward foreign exchange contracts were entered into by subsidiary companies to manage exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates on specific transactions and to hedge its sales orders denominated in foreign currencies. The transactions in foreign currencies are booked in at the prevailing market rates. Exchange gains or losses arising on contracts are deferred until the date of transaction.

As at 20 August 2008, the notional amount for forward foreign exchange contracts that were entered into as hedges for sales were RM 4.0 million. This amount represents the future cash flows under the contracts to purchase and sell the foreign currencies. The settlement periods of these forward contracts range between 1 month and 4 months.

The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk and market risk in relation to the above off-balance sheet financial instruments because of low risk of non-performance by counterparties and pre-determined exchange rates under such contracts.

B11. Material Litigation

The Group does not have any material litigation as at the date of this report.

B12. Dividend

No interim dividend has been declared for the financial period ended 30 June 2008 (30 June 2007: Nil).

B13. Earnings Per Share

The basic earnings per share for the quarter ended 30 June 2008 is computed as follows:-

	Current Year	Preceding Year	Current Year	Preceding Year
	Quarter ended	Corresponding	Period ended	Corresponding
	30.06.08	30.06.07	30.06.08	30.06.07
		(restated)		(restated)
Profit for the period, attributable to shareholders of the Company (RM'000)	1,303	2,500	3,305	3,625
Weighted average number of shares of RM0.50 each in issue ('000)	81,000	81,000	81,000	81,000
Basic Earnings Per Share (sen)	1.61	3.09	4.08	4.48

There is no diluted earnings per share as the Company does not have any convertible financial instruments as at the end of the financial period ended 30 June 2008.

By order of the Board
EURO HOLDINGS BERHAD

Tai Keat Chai

Company Secretary
(MIA 1688)

Date: 26 August 2008